[other than Promoter(s) or persons belonging to 
the Promoters Group of the Company, Independent 
Directors and Directors holding directly or indirectly 
more than 10% of the outstanding Equity Shares of 
the Company], whether whole-time or otherwise, not 
exceeding 3,20,324 (Three Lakhs Twenty Thousand 
Three Hundred Twenty Four) options exercisable 
into not more than 3,20,324 (Three Lakhs Twenty 
Thousand Three Hundred Twenty Four) equity shares 
of the Company, under VASA ESOS, 2023 , with every 1 
(One) Option giving the right but not obligation to the 
holder, to subscribe to, 1 (One) fully paid-up Equity 
Share of Face Value Rs. 10 (Ten) each, of the Company, 
at such price, in one or more tranches, and on such

[...]

in capital structure, merger and/or sale of division/
undertaking or other re-organisation, and others, if 
any additional Equity Shares are required to be issued 
by the Company to the Shareholders (“Additional 
Shares”), the ceiling as aforesaid of 3,20,324 (Three 
Lakhs Twenty Thousand Three Hundred Twenty 
Four) options and Equity Shares respectively to be 
issued and allotted shall be deemed to increase in 
proportion of such Additional Shares issued, in order 
to facilitate making a fair and reasonable adjustment. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT in case the Equity Shares

[...]

During the year under review, there were no changes in nature of business of the Company.

CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL AND LISTING

During the year under review, in Extra Ordinary General Meeting held on March 20, 2023, the Authorized Share 
Capital of the Company has been increased from Rs. 40,10,000/- (Rupees Forty lakh and Ten Thousand Only) 
divided into 4,00,000 (Four Lakh only) Equity Shares and 1,000 (One Thousand Only) Preference Shares of Rs. 
10/- (Rupees Ten only) to 16,50,10,000 (Rupees Sixteen Crore Fifty Lakh and Ten Thousand Only) into 1,65,00,000 
(One Crore Sixty Five Lakh Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) and 1,000 (One Thousand Only) 
Preference shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only). 

The Paid-Up Share Capital of the Company as on date is Rs. 16,01,62,080/- (Rupees Sixteen Crores Sixty Two 
Lacs and Eighty Rupees Only) divided into 1,60,16,208 (Rupees One Crore Sixty Lacs and Sixteen Thousand 
Two Hundred and Eight only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only).

Further, the Company has got listed on NSE SME on June 02, 2023 and offered 42,24,000 Equity Shares of face 
value of Rs. 10/- each, comprising of fresh issue of 31,74,000 Equity Shares and Offer for Sale of 10,50,000 for